PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5139504

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SAMUEL HERSCHKOWITZ	08/23/2018
ABBY HERZIG	08/22/2018
JOSHUA KORNBERG	08/22/2018
SEYMOUR FEIN	08/23/2018
DEBORAH ADLER	08/10/2018
ERIC FREITAG	08/08/2018
ROBERT PASCAZIO	05/20/2018
MATTHEW CHIN	07/05/2018
GARETH BROWN	07/05/2018
STEPHEN KAES	07/05/2018
TROY YOSHIMOTO	07/24/2018
RITIK DHOLAKIA	08/08/2018
MIKE KLODGINSKI	08/08/2018
KHOI UONG	08/08/2018
ERIN WOO	08/09/2018
PEPIN GELARDI	08/07/2018
THEODORE ULLRICH	08/07/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABOVE THE FOLD, LLC
Street Address:	122 WILLOW STREET
City:	BROOKLYN
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11201

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15435145

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)588-0500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

REEL: 046866 FRAME: 0561

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212 588 0800

Email: Docket@haugpartners.com
Correspondent Name: HAUG PARTNERS LLP
Address Line 1: 745 FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 2: 10TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10151

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	340019-2000.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JON E. GORDON
SIGNATURE:	/Jon E. Gordon/
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2018

Total Attachments: 15 source=01849055#page1.tif source=01849055#page2.tif source=01849055#page3.tif source=01849055#page4.tif source=01849055#page5.tif source=01849055#page6.tif source=01849055#page7.tif source=01849055#page8.tif source=01849055#page9.tif source=01849055#page10.tif source=01849055#page11.tif source=01849055#page12.tif source=01849055#page13.tif source=01849055#page14.tif source=01849055#page15.tif

> PATENT REEL: 046866 FRAME: 0562

ASSIGNMENT

We, Samuel Herschkowitz, a resident of Brooklyn, New York; Abby Herzig, a resident of Toronto, Ontario; Joshua Kornberg, a resident of Toronto, Ontario; Seymour Fein, a resident of New City, New York; Deborah Adler, a resident of New York, New York; Eric Freitag, a resident of Brooklyn, New York; Robert Pascazio, a resident of New York, New York; Matthew Chin, a resident of New York, New York; Gareth Brown, a resident of Jersey City, New Jersey; Stephen Kaes, a resident of New York, New York; Troy Yoshimoto, a resident of Brooklyn, New York; Ritik Dholakia, a resident of Brooklyn, New York; Mike Klodginski, a resident of Brooklyn, New York; Khoi Uong, a resident of Brooklyn, New York; Erin Woo, a resident of Brooklyn, New York; Pepin Gelardi, a resident of Brooklyn, New York; and Theodore Ullrich, a resident of New York, New York (referred to, together with our heirs, executors, administrators, and legal representatives, as "Assignors") have invented one or more inventions (referred to as "the Invention(s)") disclosed in the United States patent application with serial number 15/435,145, filed on February 16, 2017, and titled "Systems for Tracking Medications" (referred to as "the Application").

Above the Fold, LLC (referred to, together with its successors and assigns, "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal offices at 122 Willow Street, Brooklyn, New York, 11201, desires to obtain all right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Invention(s) and the Application.

The parties therefore agree that:

- (1) For the sum of ten dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors hereby acknowledge, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by this instrument hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the Assignee all of Assignors' right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Invention(s) and the Application, including, without limitation,
 - (a) the right to apply for patents in the United States of America and in all foreign countries for the Invention(s);
 - (b) all other applications for patents for the Invention(s) or based on the Application in all countries, now filed or to be filed, including all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and convention applications based in whole or in part upon the Invention(s) or upon the Application;
 - (c) all patents that may issue on the Invention(s) and on any application transferred by this Assignment in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, divisions, renewals, substitutes, continuations, or continuations-in-part of patents granted for the

PATENT REEL: 046866 FRAME: 0563 Invention(s) or upon the applications, to the full term or terms for which the patents may be issued; and

- (d) every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Invention(s), the Application, and such patents under any applicable international or bilateral treaty, agreement, or convention.
- (2) Assignors hereby authorize Assignee to file patent applications in all countries for any or all of the Invention(s) in Assignors' names, in Assignee's name, or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under any international or bilateral treaty, agreement, or convention or otherwise.
- (3) Assignors hereby covenant and agree that Assignors will, upon reasonable request of the Assignee, subject to Assignors' prior commitments, and without further consideration but at the expense of the Assignee, communicate to Assignee any facts known to Assignors relating to the Invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers required to effect the foregoing, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Invention(s) in all countries.
- (4) Assignors hereby represent and warrant that Assignors have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein and that Assignors have not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.
- (5) If any part of this Assignment shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be void, invalid, or inoperative, the remaining provisions of this Assignment shall not be affected and shall continue in effect, and the invalid provision shall be deemed modified to the least degree necessary to remedy such invalidity.

In testimony whereof, Assignors have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

Date:	Want
	Abby Herzig
Date:	Joshua Kornberg

- 2 -

Docket No. 340019-2000.1

Date: 8 23 2018	Samplel Herschkowitz
STATE OF NEW YORK	•
COUNTY OF Kings	\$8.:
On this 23 day of	
	Maeni
	Notary Public
	PIYUSH B. SONI Notary Public, State of New York No. 01SO6038647 Qualified in Kings County Commission Expires March 20, 2022
Date:	
	Seymour Fein
STATE OF NEW YORK	ss.:
COUNTY OF	
On this day of Fein, to me known and known to me to b executed, the foregoing instrument, and h executed the same.	, 2018, before me came Seymour e the individual described in, and who e has acknowledged to me that he has
	Notary Public

Date:	
-	Samuel Herschkowitz
STATE OF NEW YORK	ss.:
COUNTY OF	
On this day of Herschkowitz, to me known and known to and who executed, the foregoing instrume he has executed the same.	
	Notary Public
Date: 8/23/2018	Seman Jon
	Seymour Fein
STATE OF NEW YORK	SS.:
COUNTY OF Rockland	
On this 23 day of August Fein, to me known and known to me to be executed, the foregoing instrument, and he executed the same. MATTHEW J. SULLIVAN Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Dutchess County No. 01SU6221145	
My Commission Expires 05-03-20	Notani Public

	Date: 8/10/18	Deborah Adler
	STATE OF NEW YORK New Jersey por COUNTY OF Bersen	ss.:
	On this 10 day of August Adler, to me known and known to me to executed, the foregoing instrument, and executed the same.	
Notary Publi Commission E	C. Dupin 0067518 c of New Jersey xpires on 9/6/2022	Notary Public
. 111		
	Date:	
		Eric Freitag
	STATE OF NEW YORK	
		ss.:
	COUNTY OF	
	On this day of Freitag, to me known and known to me to executed, the foregoing instrument, and executed the same.	, 2018, before me came Eric to be the individual described in, and who he has acknowledged to me that he has
		Notary Public

Date:	
	Deborah Adler
STATE OF NEW YORK	
*.	ss.:
COUNTY OF	
On this day of Adler, to me known and known to me to executed, the foregoing instrument, and I executed the same.	
	Notary Public
Date: Auburt 8, 2018	Bric Freitag
STATE OF NEW YORK	
COUNTY OF Kings	ss.:
On this S day of August Freitag, to me known and known to me to executed, the foregoing instrument, and le executed the same.	, 2018, before me came Eric o be the individual described in, and who ne has acknowledged to me that he has
	proseny
	Notary Public
	PIYUSH B. SONI Notary Public, State of New York No. 01SO6038647 Qualified in Kings County Commission Explres March 20, 2022

Date: MAY 20, 2018	Mycan
	Robert Pascazio
STATE OF NEW YORK	
	88.
COUNTY OF	
On this day of	, 2018, before me came Robert
Pascazio, to me known and known to mo who executed, the foregoing instrument,	and he has acknowledged to me that he
nas executed the same.	
	Notary Public
	이다. 한 문화된 이 아무슨 이 경험이 말로. 그의 경기는 소리를 있는 하다. 글 끝든 이 나라
Date:	Matthew Chin
STATE OF NEW YORK	
COUNTY OF	
	2010 170
On this day of Chin, to me known and known to me to	, 2018, before me came Matthew be the individual described in, and who
executed, the foregoing instrument, and	he has acknowledged to me that he has
executed the same.	
	Notary Public
물이 스톱에 아침 토막이 뭐 말라고요요요 하는	그는 얼마 없는 사람들이 얼마를 가면 되었다. 그

- 5 -

1789590.DGCX

	Date:	
		Robert Pascazio
,	STATE OF NEW YORK	ss.:
	COUNTY OF	
	On this day of Pascazio, to me known and known to me who executed, the foregoing instrument, has executed the same.	to be the individual described in, and
		Notary Public
	Date: 7/5/18	Matthew Chin
	STATE OF NEW YORK	
	COUNTY OF NEW YORK	88.:
	On this 5 th day of JULY Chin, to me known and known to me to executed, the foregoing instrument, and executed the same.	
QUALI	AUGREY E. DRULLICH PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK ID NO 01DR0105365 PIED IN NEW YORK COUNTY ION EXPIRES FERMLARY 9, 20 6,0	Quelly E. Dullich

- 5 -

Date: 7/5/18	Gareth Brown
STATE OF NEW YORK	55.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	
executed, the foregoing instrument, and be executed the same.	, 2018, before me came Gareth to be the individual described in, and who he has acknowledged to me that he has
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK ID NO OTDRAFOLISMS QUALIFIED IN NEW YORK COUNTY COLLEGION DOFINES FERMLARY 9, 20 2.0	Notary Public
Date: 7/5/18	Jh/4
STATE OF NEW YORK	Stephen Kaes
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	
On this 5th day of JULY Kaes, to me known and known to me to lexecuted, the foregoing instrument, and lexecuted the same.	
AUDREY E. ORILLION NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK ID NO DIDRAHOSASS QUALIFIED IN NEW YORK COUNTY COMMISSION EXPINES FERRI MAY 9: 20 Q.D.	Audrey E. Dullich Notary Public

Date: 7/24/18	Troy Yoshitmoto
STATE OF NEW YORK	ss.:
COUNTY OF New York	
Yoshimoto, to me known and known	2.0 , 2018, before me came Troy not to me to be the individual described in, and tent, and he has acknowledged to me that he
MOHAN D. BUXANI TARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK Registration No. 018U6256896 Qualified in New York County Immission Expires August 06, 2020	Mohan I Pouka Notary Public
Date:	
	Ritik Dholakia
CTATE OF NEW YORK	Ritik Dholakia
STATE OF NEW YORK	Ritik Dholakia
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF	
COUNTY OF On this day of Dholakia, to me known and known	

- 7 -

Date:	
	Troy Yoshimoto
STATE OF NEW YORK	
	ss.:
COUNTY OF	
On this day of Yoshimoto, to me known and known to r who executed, the foregoing instrument, a has executed the same.	
	Notary Public
Date: Aug 8th 2018	Ritik Dholakia
STATE OF NEW YORK	
	ss.:
COUNTY OF	
On this <u>&K</u> day of <u>Agast</u> Dholakia, to me known and known to me who executed, the foregoing instrument, has executed the same.	, 2018, before me came Ritik e to be the individual described in, and and he has acknowledged to me that he
PATRICK L. SELVEY Notary Public, State of New York No. 02SE6326680 Qualified in Kings County Commission Expires June 22, 2019	Polit Land Public

- 7 -

Docket No. 340019-2000.1

Date: 8/8/18	Mike Klodginski
STATE OF NEW YORK	\$5.;
COUNTY OF	
	, 2018, before me came Mike n-to me to be the individual described in, and ent, and he has acknowledged to me that he
PATRICK L. SELVEY Notary Public, State of New York No. 02SE6326680 Qualified in Kings County Commission Expires June 22, 2019	Public Notary Public
Date: Aug 8th for 1	Khoi Uong
STATE OF NEW YORK	\$\$.:
COUNTY OF	
Uong, to me known and known to r	, 2018, before me came Khoi ne to be the individual described in, and who and he has acknowledged to me that he has
PATRICK L. SELVEY Notary Public, State of New York No. 02SE6326680 Qualified in Kings County Commission Expires June 22, 2019	Notary Public

Date: 08/09/2018_	Erin Vog
STATE OF NEW YORK	ss.:
COUNTY OF Kings	
, <i>I</i>	, 2018, before me came Erin be the individual described in, and who he has acknowledged to me that he has Notary Public
Date:	Pepin Gelardi
STATE OF NEW YORK	·
COUNTY OF	\$S.:
On this day of Gelardi, to me known and known to me t who executed, the foregoing instrument, a nas executed the same.	to be the individual described in, and
	Nine D 11
	Notary Public

Date:	
	Erin Woo
OTATE OF NEW YORK	
STATE OF NEW YORK	
	SS.:
COUNTY OF	
On this day of Woo, to me known and known to me to lexecuted, the foregoing instrument, and lexecuted the same.	
	Notary Public
Date: 8/7/7518 -	Pepin Gelardi
STATE OF NEW YORK	JACKSON L SHI Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01SH6350073
COUNTY OF Kings	Qualified in Kings County My Commission Expires Oct 31, 2020
On this 14 day of August Gelardi, to me known and known to me who executed, the foregoing instrument, has executed the same.	
	Notary Public

Docket No. 340019-2000.1

Date: 8-7-18	· · ·	Theodore Ullrich	
STATE OF NEW YORK	ss.:	JACKSON L SHI Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01SH6350073 Qualified in Kings County My Commission Expires Oct 31, 2020	
On this 4 day of 4 day of Theodore Ullrich, to me known and known, and who executed, the foregoing institutation has executed the same.	own to me		

(The remainder of this page is blank.)

RECORDED: 09/13/2018

REEL: 046866 FRAME: 0577